State of California

Department of Industrial Relations

Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Sacramento District Office

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430

Sacramento, CA 95825

Phone: (?16) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

CITATION AND NOTIFICATION OF PENALTY

To: Inspection #: 1813966
City of Marysville Police Department Inspection Date (s): 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
and its successors Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
316 6th Street CSHO ID: V0522
Marysville, CA 95901 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Reporting ID: 0950621
Inspection Site: The violation(s) described in this Citation and
1720 Kestrel Court Nofification of Penalty is (are] alleged to have
Olivehurst, CA 95961 occurred on or about the day(s) the inspection

was made unless otherwise indicated within the
description given below.

This Citation and Notification of Penalty (hereinafter Citation) is being issued in accordance with
Cadlifornia Labor Code Sections 6317 and 6320 for violations that were found during the
inspection/ investigation. This Citation or a copy, including the enclosed multilingual employee
notice, must be prominently posted upon receipt by the employer at or near the location of each

violation until the violative condition is corrected or for three working days, whichever is longer.
Violations of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations or of the California Labor Code may

result in some instances in prosecution for a misdemeanor.

YOU HAVE A RIGHT to contest this Citation and Notification of Penalty by filing an appeal with
the Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board. To initiate your appeal, you must contact
the Appeals Board, in writing or by telephone, or online, within 15 working days from the date of
receipt of this Citation. If you miss the 15 working day deadline to appeal, the Citation and
Notification of Penalty becomes a final order of the Appeals Board, not subject to review by any
court or agency.

Informal Conference - You may request an informal conference with the manager of the district
office which issued the Citation within 10 working days after receipt of the Citation. However, if
the citation is appealed, you may request an informal conference at any time prior to the day
of the hearing. Employers are encouraged to schedule a conference at the earliest possible time
to assure an expeditious resolution of any issues. At the informal conference, you may discuss the
existence of the alleged violation(s), classification of the violation(s), abatement date or
proposed penalty.

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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Be sure to bring o the conference any and all supporting documentation of existing conditions
as well as any abatement steps taken thus far. If conditions warrant, we can enter into an
agreement which resolves this matter without litigation or contest.

APPEAL RIGHTS

The Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board (Appeals Board) consists of three members
appointed by the Governor. The Appeals Board is a separate entity from the Division of
Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA or the Division) and employs experienced
administrative law judges to hear appeals fairly and impartially. To initiate an appeal from a
Citation and Nofification of Penally, you must contact the Appeals Board in writing, or by
telephone, or online via the Board's OASIS system, within 15 working days from the date of receipt
of a Citation.

After you have initiated your appeal, you must then file a completed appeal form with the
Appeals Board, at the address listed below, or online via the Board's OASIS system, for each
contested Citation. Failure 1o file a completed appeal form with the Appeals Board may result
in _dismissal of the appeal. Appeal forms are available tfo print online at:
https://www.dir.ca.gov/oshab/appealform.pdf. You may also file the appeal through the
Board's online OASIS system at: hitps://www.dir.ca.gov/oshab/. Hard copies can also be picked
up from district offices of the Division, or from the Appeals Board:

Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board
2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 300
- Sacramento, CA 95833
Telephone: (916) 274-5751 or (877) 252-1987
Fax: (916) 274-5785

If the Citation you are appealing alleges more than one item, you must specify on the appeal
form which items you are appealing. The appeal form also asks you to identify the grounds for
your appeal. Among the specific grounds for an appeal are the following: the safety order was not
violated, the classification of the alleged violation (e.g., serious, repeat, willful) is incorrect, the
abatement requirements are unreasonable or the proposed penalty is unreasonable.

Important: You must notify the Appeals Board, not the Division, of your intent to appeal within 15
working days from the date of receipt of the Citation. Otherwise, the Citation and Notification of
Penalty becomes a final order of the Appeals Board not subject to review by any court or agency.
An informal conference with Cal/OSHA or the Division does not constitute an appeal and does not
stay the 15 working day appeal period. If you have any questions concerning your appeal rights, call
the Appeals Board, at (916) 274-5751 or (877) 252-1987.

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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PENALTY PAYMENT OPTIONS

For general/regulatory violations, and for serious violations that have been abated, penalties are
due within 15 working days of receipt of this Citation and Notification of Penalty unless contested.
If you are appealing any item of the Citation, remittance is still due on all items described above
that are not appealed. Enclosed for your use is a Penalty Remittance Form for payment.

For serious violations that are not abated, if a signed statement of abatement (as described under
"Notification of Corrective Action"”, below) is not timely received or if the statement does not
demonstrate acceptable abatement, penalties will be due within 15 working days after the date the
signed statement was due, unless contested.

For serious violations for which a signed statement of abatement demonstrating acceptable
abatement is timely received, the payment due date will be described in a Modified Citation
and Notification of Penalty that you will receive reflecting a 50% abatement credit.

If you are paying electronically, please have the Penalty Remittance Form on-hand when you are
ready to make your payment. The company name, inspection number, and Citation number(s) will
be required in order to ensure that the payment is accurately posted to your account. Please go fo:
www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/CalOSHA_PaymentOption.himl to access the secure payment processing site.
Additionally, you must also mail the Penalty Remittance Form to the address below.

If you are paying by check, return one copy of the Citation, along with the Notice of Proposed
Penalties Sheet and the Penalty Remittance Form and mail to:

Department of Industrial Relations
Cal/OSHA Penalties
P. O. Box 516547
Los Angeles, CA 20051-0595

Cal/OSHA does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements put on any check or money
order for less than the full amount due, and will cash the check or money order as if these restrictions,
conditions, or endorsements do not exist.

NOTIFICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION

For general/regulatory violations which you do not contest, you should notify the Division of
Occupational Safety and Health promptly by letter that you have taken appropriate corrective
action within the time frame set forth on this Citation and Notification of Penalty. Please inform the
district office listed on the Citation by submitting the Cal/OSHA 160 form with the abatement steps
you have taken and the date the violation was abated, together with adequate supporting
documentation, e.g., drawings or photographs of corrected conditions, purchase/work orders
related to abatement actions, air sampling results, etc. The adjusted penalty for general violations
has already been reduced by 50% on the presumption that the employer will correct the violations
by the abatement date. The adjusted penalty for serious violations that have been abated, if any,
has already been reduced by 50% because abatement of those violations has been completed.

The adjusted penalty for serious violations that have not been abated will be reduced by 50% if the
Division of Occupational Safety and Health receives from you within 10 working days following the

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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abatement date a signed statement under penalty of perjury (Cal/OSHA form 161) and sufficient
supporting evidence, when necessary to prove abatement, demonstrating abatement acceptable
to the Division. If the Division does not receive the Cal/OSHA 161 form within 10 working days after the
abatement date, the adjusted penalty will not be reduced by 50% - regardless of whether you appeal
the serious citations. WARNING: For serious unabated violations, failure to submit the signed Cal/OSHA
161 form, with supporting evidence of abatement, to the District Office within 10 working days after
the end of the period fixed in the citation for abatement, may result in re-inspection and an additional
penalty of up to $15,000 for each day beyond the abatement date that the violation continues. [Cal.
Lab. Code, §§ 6320 and 6430.]

Note: Return the Cal/OSHA 160/161 forms to the district office listed on the Citation and as shown
below:

Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Sacramento District Office
1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 263-2800
Fax: (916) 263-2798

EMPLOYEE RIGHTS

Employer Discrimination Unlawful - The law prohibits discrimination by an employer against an
employee for filing a complaint or for exercising any rights under Labor Code Section 6310 or 6311.
An employee who believes that he/she has been discriminated against may file a complaint no later
than six (6) months after the discrimination occurred with the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement.

Employee Appeals - An employee or authorized employee's representative may, within 15 working
days of the issuance of a citation, special order, or order to take special action, appeal to the
Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board the reasonableness of the period of time fixed by
the Division of Occupational Safety and Health (Division) for abatement. An employee appeal may
be filed with the Appeals Board or with the Division. No particular format is necessary to initiate the
appeal, but the notice of appeal must be in writing.

If an Employee Appeal is filed with the Division, the Division shall note on the face of the document
the date of receipt, include any envelope or other proof of the date of mailing, and promptly fransmit
the document to the Appeals Board. The Division shall, no later than 10 working days from receipt of
the Employee Appeal, file with the Appeals Board and serve on each party a clear and concise
statement of the reasons why the abatement period prescribed by it is reasonable.

Employee Appeal Forms are available from the Appeals Board, or from a district office of the Division.
Employees Participation in Informal Conference - Affected employees or their representatives

maly notify the District Manager that they wish to attend the informal conference. If the employer
objects, a separate informal conference will be held.

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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DISABILITY ACCOMMODATION

Disability accommodation is available upon request. Any person with a disability requiring an
accommodation, auxiliary aid or service, or a modification of policies or procedures to ensure
effective communication and access to the programs of the Division of Occupational Safety and
Health, should contact the Disability Accommodation Coordinator at the local district office or the
Statewide Disability Accommodation Coordinator at 1-866-326-1616 {toll free). The Statewide
Coordinator can also be reached through the California Relay Service, by dialing 711 or 1-800-735-
2929 (TTY) or 1-800-855-3000 (TTY - Spanish).

Accommodations can include modifications of policies or procedures or provision of auxiliary aids or
services. Accommodations include, but are not limited to, an Assistive Listening System (ALS), a
Computer-Aided Transcription System or Communication Access Realtime Translation (CART), a sign-
language interpreter, documents in Braille, large print or on computer disk, and audio cassette
recording. Accommodation requests shouid be made as soon as possible. Requests for an ALS or
CART should be made no later than five (5) days before the hearing or conference.

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 1 tem 1 Type of Violation: General

8CCR 3203(a)(1):

§3203. Injury and lliness Prevention Program.

(a) Effective July 1, 1991, every employer shall establish, implement and maintain an effective Injury
and lliness Prevention Program (Program). The Program shall be in writing and, shall, at a minimum:
(1) Identify the person or persons with authority and responsibility for implementing the Program.

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited to, on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to establish, implement and maintain an effective written Injury and liiness
Prevention Program. The plan failed to identify the person or persons with authority and responsibility
for implementing the Program.

‘Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 31, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $435.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 1 ltem 2  Type of Violation: General

8CCR 3380(f)(2):

§3380. Personal Protective Devices. ,

(f) Hazard assessment and equipment selection.

(2) The employer shall verify that the required workplace hazard assessment has been performed
through a written certification that identifies the workplace evaluated:; the person certifying that the
evaluation has been performed; the date(s) of the hazard assessment; and, which identifies the
document as a certification of hazard assessment.

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited to, on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to verify that the required workplace hazard assessment had been
performed through a written certification that identifies the workplace evaluated:; the person
certifying that the evaluation had been performed; the date(s) of the hazard assessment; and, which
identifies the document as a certification of hazard assessment.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 31, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $435.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (216) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 1 ltem 3  Type of Violation: General

8CCR 3380(f)(7):

§3380. Personal Protective Devices.

(f) Hazard assessment and equipment selection.

(7) The employer shall verify that each affected employee has received and understood the
required training through a written certification that contains the name of each employee trained,
the date(s) of training, and that identifies the subject of the certification.

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited to, on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to verify that each employee required to wear PPE had received and
understood the required personal protective equipment training through a written cerfification that
contains the name of each employee trained, the date(s) of fraining, and that identifies the subject
of the certification.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 31, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $435.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of Cadlifornia Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 1 tem 4  Type of Violation: General

LC 6401.9(d)(1)(A):
(d) (1) (A) The employer shall record information in a violent incident log for every workplace
violence incident.

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited to, on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to record information in a violent incident log for every workplace incident.
[This citation is being issued under labor code section 6401.9(d)]

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 31, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $435.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations " Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 1ltem 5  Type of Violation: General

LC 6401.9(f)(1):
(f) (1) Records of workplace violence hazard identification, evaluation, and correction shall be
created and maintained for a minimum of five years.

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited to, on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to created and maintain for a minimum of five years records of workplace
violence hazard identification, evaluation and correction.

[This citation is being issued under labor code section 6401.9(f)]

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 31, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $435.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights.and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025
Sacramento, CA 95825 _
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Nofification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 2 ltem 1 Type of Violation: Serious Accident Related

8 CCR 3203(a)(4):

§3203. Injury and liness Prevention Program.

(a) Effective July 1, 1991, every employer shall establish, implement and maintain an effective Injury
and lliness Prevention Program (Program). The Program shall be in writing and, shall, at a minimum:
(4) Include procedures for identifying and evaluating work place hazards including scheduled
periodic inspections to identify unsafe conditions and work practices. Inspections shall be made to
identify and evaluate hazards:

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited to on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to effectively establish, implement and maintain procedures for identifying
and evaluating workplace hazards faced by officers who executed a warrant at 1720 Kestrel Court,
Olivehurst, Callifornia in a narcotics investigation involving transnational trafficking organizations,
including but not limited to in the following instances:

1. Employer did not properly identify and evaluate the necessary safeguards for firearm threafs. As a
result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

2. Employer failed to identify and evaluate the need for ballistic shields. As a result, a Marysville Police
Officer was fatally wounded.

3. Employer failed to properly identify and evaluate the need for proper fit and type of body armor
needed to protect from firearm threats to the neck, chest, abdomen and groin. As a result, a
Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

4. Employer did not properly identify and evaluate the risks of en’rerlng unfamiliar or open spaces
where danger might be hidden. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

5. Employer did not properly identify and evaluate coordination with backup units and medical
support. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

[This citation is being issued in accordance with Section 336.10 - Multi-Employer Worksites].

‘Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $21600.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation3ltem 1 Type of Violation: Serious Accident Related

8CCR 3203(a)(6)(B):

§3203. Injury and lliness Prevention Program.

(a) Effective July 1, 1991, every employer shall establish, implement and maintain an effective Injury
and liiness Prevention Program (Program). The Program shall be in writing and, shall, at a minimum:
(6) Include methods and/or procedures for correcting unsafe or unhealthy conditions, work practices
and work procedures in a timely manner based on the severity of the hazard:

(B) When an imminent hazard exists which cannot be immediately abated without endangering
employee(s) and/or property, remove all exposed personnel from the area except those necessary
to correct the existing condition. Employees necessary to cormrect the hazardous condition shall be
provided the necessary safeguards.

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited o on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to effectively establish, implement and maintain procedures for correcting
unsafe and unhealthy conditions, work practices and work procedures faced by officers who
executed a warrant at 1720 Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, California in a narcotics investigation involving
transnational trafficking organizations, including but not limited to in the following instances: ‘
1. Employer failed to provide the necessary safeguards for firearm threats fo employees. As aresult, a
Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

2. Employer failed to provide ballistic shields. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally
wounded.

3. Employer failed to provide the proper fit and type of body armor that protects the neck, chest,
abdomen and groin. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

4. Employer failed to act on concerns raised by officers before the incident about how the operation
was being conducted. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

5. Employer failed fo arrange proper rescue or medical response. As a result, a Marysville Police
Officer was fatally wounded.

[This citation is being issued in accordance with Section 336.10 - Multi-Employer Worksites].

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $21600.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 4 Item 1 Type of Violation: Serious Accident Related

8CCR 3203(a)(7):

§3203. Injury and lliness Prevention Program.

(a) Effective July 1, 1991, every employer shall establish, implement and maintain an effective Injury
and liness Prevention Program (Program). The Program shall be in writing and, shall, at a minimum:
(7) Provide training and instruction:

(A) When the program is first established;

Exception: Employers having in place on July 1, 1991, a written Injury and lliness Prevention Program
complying with the previously existing Accident Prevention Program in Section 3203.

(B) To all new employees;

(C) To all employees given new job assignments for which training has not previously been received;
(D) Whenever new substances, processes, procedures or equipment are introduced to the
workplace and represent a new hazard;

(E) Whenever the employer is made aware of a new or previously unrecognized hazard; and,

(F) For supervisors to familiarize themselves with the safety and health hazards to which employees
under their immediate direction and contfrol may be exposed.

Violation

On or about, including, but not limited to on March 26, 2025 the City of Marysville Police Department
failed to establish, implement, and maintain effective training for its employees in the following
instances:

Instance 1. Effective training, including but not limited to, effective SWAT entry training that was not
provided to a City of Marysville Police Department employee who was given the new job assignment
of entry to execute a search warrant at 1720 Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, CA. As a result, a Marysville
Police Officer was fatally wounded.

[This citation is being issued in accordance with Section 336.10 - Multi-Employer Worksites].

Instance 2. Effective training and instruction on the Injury and lliness Prevention Program was not
provided to employees.

Instance 3. Effective fraining and instruction on the Injury and lliness Prevention Program was not
provided to supervisors to familiarize themselves with the safety and health hazards to which
employees under theirimmediate direction and control may be exposed.

‘Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $21600.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 51tem 1 Type of Violation: Serious Accident Related

8CCR 3380(e):

§3380. Personal Protective Devices.

(e) Protectors shall be of such design, fit and durability as to provide adequate protection against
the hazards for which they are designed. They shall be reasonably comfortable and shall not unduly
encumber the employee's movements necessary to perform his or her work.

Violation.

On or about, including, but not limited to on March 26, 2025 the City of Marysville Police Department
failed to ensure body armor was of such design and fit as to provide adequate protection against
the hazards for which they were designed in the following instances:

Instance 1. The design of the body armor used during the service of a warrant af 1720 Kestrel Court,
Olivehurst, CA did not protect against the hazard of gunshot wounds to the abdomen. As a result, a
Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

[This citation is being issued in accordance with Section 336.10 - Multi-Employer Worksites].

Instance 2. Body armor used by a Marysville Police Department employee during the service of a
warrant at 1720 Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, CA did not fit correctly. As a result, a Marysville Police
Officer was fatally wounded.

[This citation is being issued in accordance with Section 336.10 - Multi-Employer Worksites].

'Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $21600.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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state of California ' Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notfification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation é ltem 1 Type of Violation: Serious

8CCR 3380(f)(4):

§3380. Personal Protective Devices.

(f) Hazard assessment and equipment selection.

(4) Training. The employer shall provide training to each employee who is required by this section to
use PPE. Each such employee shall be trained to know at least the following:

(A) When PPE is necessary;

(B) What PPE is necessary;

(C) How to properly don, doff, adjust, and wear PPE;

(D) The limitations of the PPE; and,

(E) The proper care, maintenance, useful life and disposal of the PPE.

Violation
On or about, including, but not limited to on March 26, 2025 the employer failed to ensure PPE
training was provided to all Marysville Police Department employees required to wear PPE.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $10800.00

See pages 1 through 5-of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California | Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 7 Iltem 1 Type of Violation: Serious Accident Related

8CCR 3383(b):

§3383. Body Protection.

(b) Clothing appropriate for the work being done shall be worn. Loose sleeves, tails, ties, lapels, cuffs,
or other loose clothing which can be entangled in moving machinery shall not be worn.

Violation

On or about, including, but not limited to on March 26, 2025 the employer failed to ensure clothing
appropriate for the work being done was worn. The length of the body armor used during the service
of a warrant at 1720 Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, CA was not appropriate as it did not protect against
the hazard of gunshot wounds to the abdomen. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally
wounded.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Penalty: $21600.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Nofification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of Cadlifornia Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Noftification of Penalty

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:
. and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court
Qlivehurst, CA 95961

Citation 8 ltem 1 Type of Violation: Serious Accident Related

LC 6401.9(c):

(c) (1) (A) An employer shall establish, implement, and maintain an effective workplace violence
prevention plan. ,

(B) The plan shall be in writing and shall be available and easily accessible to employees, authorized
employee representatives, and representatives of the division at all imes. The plan shall be in effect
at all times and in all work areas and be specific to the hazards and cormrective measures for each
work area and operation. The written plan may be incorporated as a stand-alone section in the
written injury and iliness prevention program required by Section 3203 of Title 8 of the California Code
of Regulations or maintained as a separate document.

(¢)(2) The plan shall include all of the following:

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited fo, on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to establish, implement, and maintain an effective workplace violence
prevention plan in the following instances:

Instance 1: The plan was not available to representatives of the division upon request.

Instance 2: The plan was not in effect at all times and in all work areas and specific to the hazards
and corrective measures for each work area and operation.

Instance 3: The plan failed to include names or job titles of the persons responsible for implementing
the plan.

Instance 4: The plan failed to include effective procedures to obtain the active involvement of
employees and authorized employee representatives in developing and implementing the plan,
including, but not limited to, through their participation in identifying, evaluating, and cormrecting
workplace violence hazards, in designing and implementing training, and in reporting and
investigating workplace violence incidents.

Instance 5: The plan failed to include methods the employer will use to coordinate implementation of
the plan with other employers, when applicable, to ensure that those employers and employees
understand their respective roles, as provided in the plan.

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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Instance 6: The plan failed to include effective procedures for the employer to accept and respond
to reports of workplace violence, and to prohibit retaliation against an employee who makes such a
report.

Instance 7: The plan failed to include effective procedures to ensure that supervisory and
nonsupervisory employees comply with the plan in a manner consistent with paragraph (2) of
subdivision (a) of Section 3203 of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations.

Instance 8: The plan failed to include effective procedures to communicate with employees
regarding workplace violence matters, including, but not limited to, both of the following:

(i) How an employee can report a violent incident, threat, or other workplace violence concern to
the employer or law enforcement without fear of reprisal.

(i) How employee concerns will be investigated as part of the employer's responsibility in complying
with subparagraph (1), and how employees will be informed of the results of the investigation and
any corrective actions to be taken as part of the employer's responsibility in complying with
subparagraph (J).

Instance 9: The plan failed to include effective procedures to respond to actual or potential
workplace violence emergencies, including, but not limited to, all of the following:

- Effective means to alert employees of the presence, location, and nature of workplace violence
emergencies.

- Evacuation or sheltering plans that are appropriate and feasible for the worksite.

- How to obtain help from staff assigned to respond to workplace violence emergencies, if any,
security personnel, if any, and law enforcement.

Instance 10: The plan failed to include effective procedures to develop and provide the training
required in subdivision (e).

Instance 11: The plan failed to include effective procedures to identify and evaluate workplace
violence hazards, including, but not limited to, scheduled periodic inspections to identify unsafe
conditions and work practices and employee reports and concerns. Inspections shall be conducted
when the plan is first established, after each workplace violence incident, and whenever the
employer is made aware of a new or previously unrecognized hazard.

Instance 12: The plan failed to include effective procedures for post incident response and
investigation.

Instance 13: The plan failed to include effective procedures to review the effectiveness of the plan
and revise the plan as needed, including, but not limited to, procedures to obtain the active
involvement of employees and authorized employee representatives in reviewing the plan.
Instance 14: Employer failed to correct workplace violence hazards faced by officers who executed
a warrant at 1720 Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, California in a narcotics investigation involving
transnational trafficking organizations, including but not limited to in the following instances:

1. Employer failed to provide the necessary safeguards for firearm threats to employees. As a result, a
Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

2. Employer failed to provide ballistic shields. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally
wounded.

3. Employer failed to provide the proper fit and type of body armor that protects the neck, chest,
abdomen and groin. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

4. Employer failed to act on concerns raised by officers before the incident about how the operation
was being conducted. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

5. Employer failed to arrange proper rescue or medical response. As a result, a Marysville Police
Officer was fatally wounded.

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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Instance 15: Employer failed to effectively establish, implement and maintain procedures for
identifying and evaluating workplace hazards faced by officers who executed a warrant at 1720
Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, California in a narcotics investigation involving transnational trafficking
organizations, including but not limited to in the following instances:

1. Employer did not properly identify and evaluate the necessary safeguards for firearm threats. As a
result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

2. Employer failed to identify and evaluate the need for ballistic shields. As a result, a Moryswlle Police
Officer was fatally wounded.

3. Employer failed to properly identify and evaluate the need for proper fit and type of body armor
needed to protect from firearm threats to the neck, chest, abdomen and groin. As a result, a
Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

4. Employer did not properly identify and evaluate the risks of entering unfamiliar spaces where
danger might be hidden. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

5. Employer did not properly identify and evaluate coordination with backup units and medical
support. As a result, a Marysville Police Officer was fatally wounded.

[This citation is being issued in accordance with Section 336.10 - Multi-Employer Worksites].
[This citation is being issued under labor code section 6401.9(c)]

'‘Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Penaity: $21600.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penaity for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California Inspection #: 1813966

Department of Industrial Relations Inspection Dates: 03/26/2025 - 09/25/2025
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Sacramento District Office CSHO ID: V0522

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430 Optional Report #: 37-2025

Socrcmem_‘o, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: - City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court

Olivehurst, CA 95961

Citation ? Item 1 Type of Violation: Serious

LC 6401.9(e)(1):

(e) (1) The employer shall provide effective training to employees, as specified in paragraphs (2) and
(3). Training material appropriate in content and vocabulary to the educational level, literacy, and
language of employees shall be used.

(2) The employer shall provide employees with initial training when the plan is first established, and
annually thereafter, on all of the following:

(A) The employer's plan, how to obtain a copy of the employer's plan at no cost, and how to
participate in development and implementation of the employer's plan.

(B) The definitions and requirements of this section.

(C) How to report workplace violence incidents or concerns to the employer or law enforcement
without fear of reprisal.

(D) Workplace violence hazards specific to the employees’ jobs, the corrective measures the
employer has implemented, how to seek assistance fo prevent or respond to violence, and strategies
to avoid physical harm.

(E) The violent incident log required by subdivision (d) and how to obtain copies of records required
by paragraphs (1) to (3), inclusive, of subdivision (f).

(F) An opportunity for interactive questions and answers with a person knowledgeable about the
employer's plan.

(3) Additional training shall be provided when a new or previously unrecognized workplace violence
hazard has been identified and when changes are made to the plan. The additional fraining may be
limited to addressing the new workplace violence hazard or changes to the plan.

Violation

Prior o and during the course of the Division's inspection, including but not limited to, on March 26,
2025, the employer failed to provide effective workplace violence prevention training on all of the
elements specified in paragraphs (2) and (3).

[This citation is being issued under labor code section 6401.9(e)]

'Date By Which Violation Must be Abated: October 16, 2025
Proposed Pendlty: $10800.00

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Nofification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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Due to your refusal to cooperate fully in this investigation, the Division reserves the right to issue future
citations based on evidence or documentation you have refused to provide.

Matthew Palmer ~ Joseph Crocker
Compliance Officer / District Manager

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of Cadlifornia

Department of Industrial Relations

Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Sacramento District Office

1750 Howe Avenue, Suite 430
Sacramento, CA 95825

Phone: (916) 263-2800 Fax: (916) 263-2798

NOTICE OF PROPOSED PENALTIES

Company Name: City of Marysville Police Department
Establishment DBA:

and its successors
Inspection Site: 1720 Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, CA 95961
Mailing Address: 316 6th Street, Marysville, CA 95901
Issuance Date: 09/26/2025
Reporting ID: 0950621
CSHO ID: V0522

Summary of Penalties for Inspection Number 1813966

Citation 1 ltem 1, General $435.00
Citation 1 ltem 2, General $435.00
Citation 1 Item 3, General $435.00
Citation 1 ltem 4, General $435.00
Citation 1 ltem 5, General $435.00
Citation 2 Item 1, Serious Accident Related $21600.00
Citation 3 Item 1, Serious Accident Related $21600.00
Citation 4 Item 1, Serious Accident Related $21600.00
Citation 5 ltem 1, Serious Accident Related $21600.00
Citation 6 ltem 1, Serious $10800.00
Citation 7 Item 1, Serious Accident Related $21600.00
Citation 8 Item 1, Serious Accident Related $21600.00
Citation ? Item 1, Serious $10800.00
TOTAL PROPOSED PENALTIES: $153375.00

Penalties are due within 15 working days of receipt of this notification unless contested. If you are
appealing any item of this citation, remittance is still due on all l’rems that are not appealed. Enclosed
for your use is a Penalty Remittance Form.

If you are paying electronically: Please have this form on-hand when you are ready to make your
payment. The company name, reporting ID and Citation number(s) will be required to ensure that the
payment is accurately posted to . your account. Please go fo:
www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/CalOSHA_PaymentOptfion.html to access the secure payment processing site.
Additionally, you must also mail the Penalty Remittance Form to the address below.

If you are paying by check: Mail this Notice of Proposed Penalties, the Penalty Remittance Form, along
with a copy of the Citation and Nofification of Penalty to:

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
CAL/OSHA PENALTIES
P. O. BOX 516547
LOS ANGELES, CA 90051-0595

Cal/OSHA does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements put on any check or money
order for less than the full amount due, and will cash the check or money order as if these restrictions,
conditions or endorsements do not exist.

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH — CAL/OSHA

Accounting Office - Cashiering Unit
Phone (415) 703-4325

Email: AccountingCalosha@dir.ca.gov

PENALTY REMITTANCE FORM

CIVIL PENALTY INFO

INSPECTION NO.: | 1813966

REPORTING ID: | 0950621

COMPANY NAME: City of Marysville Police Department FEIN/SEIN:
ESTABLISHMENT DBA:

CONTACT PERSON:

PHONE NO.: | | FAXNO.: |
SITE ADDRESS: 1720 Kestrel Court, Olivehurst, CA 95961

MAILING ADDRESS: 316 6th Street, Marysville, CA 95901

CITATION INFORMATION:

Penalties are due within 15 working days of receipt of this notification unless contested. If you are appealing any item
of this Citation, remittance is still due on all items that are not appealed.

PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS:

For check or money order: please make check or money order payable to Department of Industrial Relations. Write
the inspection number and total amount enclosed on the payment coupon below and on the check or money order.
For credit card or EFT payment, go to: www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/CalOSHA_PaymentOption.html

--—- Detach here and return bottom portion with check or money order payment -----

P iﬁ State of Calliornia
‘J Department of
Industrial Relations

PAYMENT COUPON

Inspection No.: 1813966

Amount Enclosed: $

Mail payment to:

For credit card or EFT payment, go to:
www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/CalOSHA_PaymentOption.html

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
CAL/OSHA PENALTIES

P.O. BOX 516547

LOS ANGELES, CA 90051-0595

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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State of California

Department of Industrial Relations

Division of Occupational Safety and Health
City of Marysville Police Department
and its successors

Inspection #: 1813966

English
MULTI-LINGUAL EMPLOYEE NOTIFICATION- Post as required by LC § 6318(c)

Cal/OSHA investigated the workplace and found one or more workplace safety or health
violations. This investigation resulted in one or more citations or orders, which the employer
must post at or near the place of the violation for three working days, or until the unsafe
condition is corrected, whichever is longer. Your employer is required to communicate any
hazards at the workplace in a language and manner you understand. You can contact Cal/OSHA
at 833-579-0927. You can search for citations Cal/lOSHA issued against your employer at
https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.html

Espanol

NOTIFICACION A LOS EMPLEADOS MULTILINGUES- Publicar segtin lo requerido por LC §
6318(c) .

Cal/OSHA investigé el lugar de trabajo y encontré una o mas violaciones de seguridad o
salud en el lugar de trabajo. Como resultado de esta investigacién se generaron una o mas
citaciones u érdenes, que el jefe debe fijar en o cerca del lugar de la violacién por tres dias
laborables o hasta que se corrija la condicion insegura, cualquiera que sea el caso que se
prologue mas. Su jefe esta obligado a comunicarle cualquier peligro en el lugar de trabajo en los
términos y de una forma que le sean claros. Puede contactar a Cal/lOSHA al nimero de teléfono
833-579-0927. Puede buscar citaciones que Cal/OSHA haya emitido en contra de su jefe en

https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment. html

Punjabi
Hg-3H IIHTS! WTHES” - LC § 6318(c) & 37 wigAd UAc 93

Cal/lOSHA & S'97-AES & A9 i3t w3 Fan-Aas '3 fia Af fimirer Adfumr AF g3 A
gBu=ret yrin| i Hig © fifer filg 7 2ad gefon 7 went @ gy ¥9 foafnr, e §
gaergesT § ol 39 '3 @dwE T@ AEs '3 7 fene &3 s el fest TR, 7 AT 39
WHIRMZ werer & S &t g o mier, B9t RS 7 & Su 32, Une a9e st 1 393
gaargesT 3 Site it 7t 9 & 9 aon-AEs '3 fal & v 519 windt ITE w3 3918 &% Hu'9
I, fmd 37 Mse J1 37 833-579-0927 '3 Cal/lOSHA &% Fudd &9 Aae JI Cal/lOSHAES

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Nofification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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393 gHAIE T B fHwE mrat i3 I se 3HT
https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.html '3 24 Aa< JI

Vietnamese

THONG BAO CHO NHAN VIEN DA NGON NGU- Bing theo yéu cau cia LC § 6318(c)

Cal/lOSHA da diéu tra noi lam viéc va phat hién mét hay nhiéu vi pham vé an toan hodc sirc
khée tai noi lam viéc. Cudc didu tra nay da ddn dén viéc don vi st dung lao ddng phai niém yét
mot hay nhidu ménh 1&nh hoc Iénh tai hodc gan noi vi pham trong ba ngay lam viéc hoéc cho dén
khi tinh trang khong an toan dwoc khac phuc, tiy theo théi gian nao lau hon. Bon vi siv dung lao
dong clia ban dwoc yéu ciu théng bao vé& moi méi nguy hiém tai noi lam viéc bang ngén ngir va
cach thirc ma ban co thé hidu. Ban c6 thé lién hé véi CallOSHA theo sé dién thoai 833-579-0927.
Ban c6 thé tim kiém ménh I&nh ma Cal/lOSHA ban hanh cho don vi si dung lao déng cta ban tai
https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.html

Korean

Yoz g A4 $3- LC §6318(c) A FHol me} AA

Cal/OSHA 7} Z QAL ZALE 23} 3l o)l 9] AP A =& RAAE fTARE
dARSYUY. 2 A 51 o] ] 238 = wao] Yo, old wEl &5+ $ut
i) 12X 22L 7E 39 B9 =5 EAT AU AL WX (E F ° 1 73
A4 o] 2 Aok FUTE AstY n&FE AsL oAl 5 Q&= Ao A 07 FAYG g A
dojg & Qe 9L Ags ol YU} 75t 833-579-0927 = Cal/lOSHA o] a1
21Ul 3 https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.html o A1 # 3} 3L &F& o=
13 g CallOSHA £28-3S AAsH o+ s

Armenian
FU2UULE2NF UZhuUSUUSHh 'SULNESNFY — Spunncd, hugwbku wywhwlgynod E LC § 6318(c)

Unnuhg

Cal/OSHA-U nrunidUwuhptp £ wuwnwyduipp b hwjnbwpkptp  wfuwnwywyph
wldunmwlgnipjwlt  YJwd wnnngnipjwlt JEY - juwd Jh pwlh fuwjuwnad:  Uu
nuntdUwuppnueniup hwlgtignty £ Upwl, np gnpéwwnnil wewnp £ wbnwnph Jby Ywd Jh pwlh
dwlngntd  Yuwd  GBpbp  wluwnwupwht opjw pupwgpnd  Jupqunpnipynl - wnknwnph
fuwjundwl Jugpned Yud Juigph dnn yud dhusb wbwwwhny wwjdwp 2inydh, npu wybih Bplun
Yulh: atp gnpswwnnthg wwhwlgdnd £ wnbnblwglt) abq wluwnwywipnd guwlywgws Junwlgh
dwuhl 2bq hwulwlwih (Gqyny b duny: e Yupnn tp Ywwyty Cal/OSHA-h htiwn

833-579-0927 htnwfunuwhwdwpny: e Yuwpnn bp thunpb atp gnpéwinnch nbd npdwé Cal/OSHA
Swunignudutipp htnlywy, Yuwypnud® https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.htm!

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penaity for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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Tagalog

ABISO SA EMPLEYADO NA NASA MARAMING WIKA- Ipaskil ayon sa Kinakailangan ng LC §
6318(c)

Inimbestigahan ng Cal/lOSHA ang lugar ng trabaho at may nakitang isa o higit pang mga
paglabag sa kaligtasan sa lugar ng trabaho o kalusugan. Nagresulta ang imbestigasyon na ito
ng isa o higit pang pagbanggit o pag-uutos, na dapat ipaskil ng amo sa o malapit sa lugar ng
paglabag sa loob ng tatlong araw ng trabaho, o hanggang sa maiwasto ang hindi ligtas na
kondisyon, alinman ang mas matagal. Kinakailangan ng iyong amo na sabihin ang anumang
panganib sa lugar ng trabaho-sa wika at paraan na nauunawaan mo. Maaari kang makipag-ugnay
sa Cal/OSHA sa 833-579-0927. Maaari mong hanapin ang mga pagbanggit na ibinigay ng
Cal/OSHA laban sa iyong amo sa https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.html

Simplified Chinese
148 LC § 6318(c) WER AT B IESEAREM

CallOSHA X T{EiAFRi#TT 7IAE, KMT—HHSM I(’Eiﬁﬁﬁ?f%:‘ifﬂﬁ‘%ﬂﬁjw XBEESR
—BHSHENRGS - EEUNFESAMSHMEEARKE=A"TEE IFEIFRERAEIIM
IF - MNEREEE - ROEZHAMRERWESH A NEBTIERMANEQER - (RaiEY

833-579-0927 Bt % Cal/lOSHA, {RE[LI##E T Cal/lOSHA AWt NRMWEEEIN - mtE
https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.html

Traditional Chinese
R LC §6318(c) NERPBLFEREREH

CallOSHA BT TIRE, FRT—RARSKTHERATRLNBERRTE, BHEHASE

F—HBSHERRHT - EEVEEERBERMSIRE=EIfFR, JEFEATZIERREE

WIE, LUBEESEESE, MUETVHALLUMREBEMES AKX EETEERNERER, RETLLE
BI%IT 833-579-0927 HE%E Cal/OSHA, {RETLIE R Cal/lOSHA ?ﬁmﬁﬁﬂmgiwsnﬂ RIE

https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/establishment.htmi

See pages 1 through 5 of this Citation and Notification of Penalty for information on employer and employee rights and responsibilities.
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